

NO. 44714-2

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Jon C. James,

Appellant,

v.

Employment Security Department,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Eric Sonju
WSBA No. 43167
Assistant Attorney General
OID# 91029
P.O. Box 10110
Olympia, WA 98504-0110
(306) 664-2475

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

V. ARGUMENT6

 A. Mr. James Did Not Have Good Cause to Quit Due to
 Illegal Activities in His Worksite Because He Did Not
 Report Such Alleged Illegal Activities to His Employer
 Before He Quit.....8

 B. Mr. James Did Not Have Good Cause to Quit Due to
 Deterioration of the Safety of His Worksite Because He
 Did Not Report Such Deterioration to His Employer and
 the Cited Safety Concerns Were Resolved Before He
 Quit10

VI. CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,
135 Wn. App. 887, 146 P.3d 475 (2006)..... 5

Affordable Cabs, Inc. v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.,
124 Wn. App. 361, 101 P.3d 440 (2004)..... 5

Courtney v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,
171 Wn. App. 655, 287 P.3d 596 (2012)..... 4, 6, 7

Holland v. City of Tacoma,
90 Wn. App. 533, 954 P.2d 290 (1998)..... 6

In re Anderson,
39 Wn.2d 356, 235 P.2d 303 (1951)..... 7

In re Estate of Jones,
152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004)..... 5, 9

Smith v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,
155 Wn. App. 24, 226 P.3d 263 (2010)..... 10

Tapper v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,
122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993)..... 5, 6

Townsend v. Emp't Sec. Dep't,
54 Wn.2d 532, 341 P.2d 877 (1959)..... 7

W. Ports Transp., Inc. v. Emp't Sec. Dep't, 110 Wn. App. 440, 41
P.3d 510 (2002)..... 5

Wm. Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency,
81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996)..... 5

Statutes

RCW 34.05.476(2)(d) 7

RCW 34.05.510	4
RCW 34.05.554(1).....	6
RCW 34.05.558	5
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	4, 5
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d)	5
RCW 50.01.010	7
RCW 50.20.050(2)(a)	1, 7
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)	7
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(ix)	8, 10
RCW 50.20.050(2)(b)(viii)	11, 12
RCW 50.32.120	4

Regulations

WAC 192-120-050.....	6
WAC 192-150-132(1).....	8
WAC 192-150-135(2).....	8, 10
WAC 192-150-135(3).....	8
